JOE CATTELL, PE, PS

Geauga County Engineer

April 7, 2020

Russell Township Board of Trustees
¢/o Karen Walder, Fiscal Officer
8501 Kinsman Road

Novelty, OH 44072

Re:  Reconstruction of County Line Road, TR 93
Russell Township & Village of Hunting Valley
Project Change Order No. 4
Pay Application No. 8 / OPWC Disbursement No. 4

Dear Trustees:

Enclosed please find the documents related to Project Change Order No. 4 — Restocking & Site
Stabilization & Pay application No. 8. The additional work items have been reviewed and
approved by the Village of Hunting Valley. This office recommends the Board of Trustees
approve the attached Change Order and payment No. 8.

We ask the Township approve the change order (Change Order No. 4) for the project. This
change order covers project bid line item overages incidental to the project in addition to extra
work claims. This Change Order revises the Contract amount to $3,785,677.91. Please approve
and execute all four original copies of the supplemental agreement that amends the Contract
Time for the project. Upon approval; one copy is for the Township, one shall be sent to the
Village and the Contractor, and the last returned back to this office.

Upon acceptance of Change Order No. 4, this office recommends payment of the attached
invoice in the amount of $83,935.88 to TRAX Construction Co. We recommend that the
Township submit $29,826.73 (Russell Township responsibility) to OPWC for payment and pay
the remaining $54,109.15 with local funds per the MOU for the project. Please authorize Mr.
Gary Gabram, Trustee and Ms. Karen Walder, Fiscal Officer to sign the Appendix E document.

Please return the signed Appendix E along with copies of the local warrants/checks for local
match verification to this office and we will process the paperwork through the Ohio Public
Works Commission.

A detailed breakdown of actual project construction costs, as outlined in the Construction Cost
MOU has been included.

It is our understanding that certified payroll reports for this project are being directly sent to the
Township by the Contractor.

12665 Merritt Road Chardon, Ohio 44024 440.279.1800 f 440.285.9864 http://co.geauga.oh.us/Officials/Engineer gee@co.geauga.oh.us



Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Joe Cattell, PE, PS
Geauga County Engineer

%

Nicholas J. Gorris, PE
Deputy Engineer

Enclosure
cc: File



RC-0003-AC-2018

The Reconstruction of County Line Road, Sections A-C Construction Cost MOU
Geauga County Russell Township Village of Hunting Valley Pay >ou=8=g‘z%~. w
ITEM ODOT DESCRIPTION ACTUAL PARTICIPATION % QUANTITY
NO. NO. OF ITEM QUANTITIES UNITBID __ TOTAL BID 100% HV HV RT CHECK
1 103 Contract Performance Bond end Premium 1 LUMP $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $0.00| 0.50 $17,500.00 0.50 $17,500.00 1.00 0.00
2 201 Clearing And Grubbing, As Per Plan 1.00 LUMP $70,389.80 $70,389080 0.16 $11,26238 | 0.42 $20,563.76 0.42 $20,563.76 1.00 0.00
3 202 Headwsll Removed 5 EACH $575.00 $2,875.00 1 $576.00 | 4.00 $2,300.00 2.00 $1,160.00 7.00 -2.00
4 202 Pavemeni Removed 0 sY $12.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
5 202 Walk Removed 0 SF $2.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
[} 202 Steps Removed 0 LUMP  $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
7 202 Concreto Barier Removed 0 FEET $8.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
8 202 Pipe Removed, 24° And Under 4037  FEET $8.00 $32,206.00 607 $4,856.00 | 1908.00 $15,264.00 1622.00 $12,176.00 4037.00 0.00
9 202 Guardrail Removed 0 FEET $3.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
10 202 Ceich Basin Removed 21 EACH $485.00 $10,185.00 8 $3,880.00 | 10.00 $4,850.00 3.00 $1,456.00 21.00 0.00
1" 202 Fenco Removed For Reuse, As Per Plen 173 FEET $13.00 $2,249.00 $0.00 | 120.00 $1,677.00 44.00 $572.00 173.00 0.00
12 202 Gate Removad For Reuse, As Per Plan [} FEET $55.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
13 202 Removal Misc.: Reilroad Ties 49 FEET $10.00 $490.00 $0.00 $0.00 49.00 $4980.00 49.00 0.00
14 202 Removal Misc.: Stone Wall 43 FEET $22.00 $846.00 285 $627.00 $0.00 14.50 $319.00 43.00 0.00
15 202 Removal Misc.: Brick Walk 14 SF $50.00 $700.00 $0.00 $0.00 14.00 $700.00 14.00 0.00
18 203 Embenkment, As Per Plan 4006.0 cY $12.00 $48,072.00 84 $1,008.00 | 1861.00 $23,532.00 1961.00 $23,532.00 4006.00 0.00
17 203  Excavation, As Per Pisn 108240 CY $10.00 $108,24000 216 $216.00 | 5401.20 $54,012.00 5401.20 $54,012.00 10824.00 0.00
18 203  Excavation (Drives) 0.0 cYy $10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
19 204  ProofRolling 0.0 HOUR $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
20 204 Subgrade Compaction 0.0 SY $1.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
21 204  Subgrade Compaction (Drives) 0.0 sY $1.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
22 208 Portiand Cement 0.0 TON $154.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
23 208  Cement Stabiiized Subgrade, 12 inches Deep (Min) 0.0 sY $3.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
24 208 Cement Stabliized Subgrade, Extra Volume 0.0 cY $5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
25 208 Mudure Design For Chemically Stebilized Solis 1 LUMP $15,928.00 $15,928.00 $0.00 | 0.50 $7.884.00 0.50 $7,864.00 1.00 0.00
26 208 Pro-Giind, 12 inches Deep (Min) 0.0 sY $2.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
27 209 Prepering Subgrade For Shoulder Paving, As Per Pian 0.0 STA $55.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
28 254 Pavement Pianing, Asphalt Concrete (TeVariable) 0.0 sY $10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
29 608 Guardrail, Type MGS 0.0 FEET $17.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
30 608 Anchor Assembly, MGS Type E-08 0 EACH  $2,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
31 608 Anchor Assembly, MGS Type T 0 EACH $1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
32 608 4" Concrete Walk 0.0 SF $10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
33 611 Gas Vaive Box Adjusted To Grade 0 EACH $25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
34 616 Dust Control, Stabifization, As Per Plan 0.0 MGAL $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
35 623 Monumeni Assembly 0 EACH $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
36  specwL Malibox Support 0 EACH $79.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
37  sreciw Meibox Removed And Reset 0 EACH $125.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00




RC-0093-AC-2019

The Reconstruction of County Line Road, Sections A-C Construction Cost MOU
Geauga County Russell Township Village of Hunting Valley Pay >vu=8._o=nz.m. m
ITEM ODOT DESCRIPTION ACTUAL PARTICIPATION % QUANTITY

NO. NO. OF ITEM QUANTITIES __ UNITBID _ TOTAL BID 100% HV HV RY CHECK
8 601 Rock Channel Protection, Type C With Filter 40.3 cYy $100.00 $4,030.00 6.7 $670.00 | 16.80 $1,680.00 16.80 $1,680.00 40.30 0.00
39 659 Seeding And Muiching, Class 0 sY $1.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
40 659 Soli Anslysls Test ()} EACH  $375.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
4 659 Topacll, Fumished And Placed 0.0 cY $15.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
42 659 Repalr Seeding And Muiching 0 sy $1.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
43 659 Inter-Seeding 0 sY $0.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
44 659 Commercial Fertitzer 00 TON $350.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
45 659 Ume 0.0 ACRE $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
48 659 Wwater 0.0 MGAL $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
47 6859 Mowing 0.0 MSF $2.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
48 670 Stope Erosion Protaction 21552 sy $2.00 $43,104.00 $0.00 {10776.00| $21,562.00 10776.00  $21,552.00 21552.00 0.00
49 832 Pertmeter Filter Fabric Fenoe 2237  FEET $2.00 $4,47400 235 $470.00 | 1001.00 $2,002.00 1001.00 $2,002.00 2237.00 0.00
50 832 ¢ 9 And 21340 sY $0.70 $14,938.00 $0.00 |13000.00, $9,100.00 13000.00 $9,100.00 26000.00  -4660.00
51 832  infet Protecilon, As Per Plan 26 EACH $85.00 $2,210.00 15 $1,27500( 5.00 $425.00 6.00 $510.00 26.00 0.00
52 832 Fiter Fabric Oltch Check 1000 FEET $7.00 $7,00000 100 $700.00 | 444.00 $3,108.00 456.00 $3,192.00 1000.00 0.00
§3 832 Rock Ditch Chock, Typo C WIth Filter 0.0 cy $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
54 832 Stomwater Poliulion Prevention Plan 1 LUMP $15,000.00  $15,000.00 $000 | 0.50 $7,500.00 0.50 $7,500.00 1.00 0.00
§5 802 Concrete Masonry 178 CY  $1,00000 $17,60000 1.5 $1,500.00 | 9.25 $9,250.00 805 $8,050.00 18.80 -1.20
§8 602 Full Height Headwall, As Per Plan 0 EACH $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
§7 805 & Condutt, Type F For Underdrain Outists 4540 FEET $8.00 $363200 154 $1,232.00 | 300.00 $2,400.00 $0.00 454,00 0.00
58 605 6" BassPipe Underdrains, As Per Plan 10789.2 FEET $11.00 $11868120 2894 $31,834.00 | 7895.20|  $86,847.20 $0.00 | 10780.20 0.00
59 611 4" Condult, Type E 200 FEET $6.00 $120.00 $0.00 $0.00 20.00 $120.00 20.00 0.00
60 611 € Condut, Typef 75  FEET $7.00 $52.50 $0.00| 7.50 $52.80 $0.00 7.50 0.00
61 641 12" Condult, Typo A 0.0 FEET $79.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
62 6811 12" Condult, Type B 8754 FEET $72.00 $63,028.60 7664 $55,180.80 | 109.00 $7,848.00 $0.00 875.40 0.00
63 611 12 Condul, TypeC 67.0 FEET $72.00 $4,824.00 $0.00 | 67.00 $4,624.00 $0.00 67.00 0.00
64 611 17 Condun, TypeD 9380 FEET $72.00  $67,53800 101 $7,272.00 | 411.00 $20,592.00 42600  $30,672.00 938.00 0.00
85 811 15" Condult, Typs A 859.5 FEET $83.00 $71,338.50 83 $6,880.00 | 418.00 $34,628.00 413.50 $34,320.50 912.50 -53.00
68 611 15 Condut, Type D 40.0 FEET $76.00 $3,040.00 $0.00 | 40.00 $3,040.00 $0.00 40.00 0.00
67 611 18" Condut, TypeA 3200 FEET $79.00  $25991.00 $0.00 | 159.50 $12,600.50 169.50  $13,390.50 320.00 0.00
68 611 16" Condud, Type C 684.0 FEET $72.00 $4,608.00 $0.00 | 40.00 $2,880.00 64.00 $4,608.00 104.00 -40.00
69 611 18" Condut, TypeD 2220 FEET $7200  $15,984.00 $0.00 $0.00 22570  $16,250.40 225.70 3.70
70 611 24" Condun, TypsA 1410  FEET $66.00  $12,126.00 $0.00 | 70.50 $6,063.00 70.50 $6,063.00 141.00 0.00
71 611 26 Condut, Type® §50  FEET $80.00 $4,40000 70 $5,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 7000  -15.00
72 6811 Cuyahoga County Cstch Basin CB-3C 18 EACH $2,500.00 $45,000.00 18 $45,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 18.00 0.00
73 611 CatchBesin,No.8 2 EACH  $2,500.00 $5.000.00 2 $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 2.00 0.00
74 611 CaichBasin, No.2-2A 1 EACH  $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 | 1.00 $2,600.00 $0.00 1.00 0.00




RC-0093-AC-2019

The Reconstruction of County Line Road, Sections A-C

Construction Cost MOU
Pay Application No. 8

Geauga County Russell Township Village of Hunting Valley
ITEM ODOT DESCRIPTION ACTUAL PARTICIPATION % QUANTITY
NO. NO. OF ITEM QUANTITIES _ UNITBID __TOTAL BID 100% HV HV RT CHECK
75 611 CeichBasin, No.228 8  EACH $2600.00  $20,80000 3 $7,800.00 | 2.00 $5,20000 3.00 $7,800.00 8.00 0.00
76 611 CoichBasin,No.23 4  EACH $270000  $10,800.00 $000| 200 $5.400.00 2.00 $5.400.00 4.00 0.00
77 811 ManholeNo. 3 9 EACH $3,10000  $27,90000 9 $27,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 9.00 0.00
78 611 Manhols Adjusted To Grade 0 EACH $675.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
79 611 Manhols Reconstructed To Grade 0 EACH $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
80  seecw Misoolizneous Metal 183  LBS $2.00 $366.00 131 $262.00 | 52.00 $104.00 $0.00 183.00 0.00
81 253 Pavement Repair, As Per Plan 2103  SY $7000  $14721.00 2103 $14,721.00 $0.00 $0.00 210.30 0.00
82 301 3 Asphelt Concrete Base, PG84-22, As Per Plan 458.7 cY $105.00 $48,163.50 458.7 $48,163.50 $0.00 $0.00 458.70 0.00
83 301 3" Asphait Concrete Base, PG84-22, As Pes Plan (Drives) 0.0 cY $203.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
84 304 Aggrogsto Base (Drives), As Per Pian 00 cY $60.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
85 304 6 Aggregeto Base, As Per Plon 47 cY $60.00 $28200 4.7 $262.00 $0.00 $0.00 470 0.00
88 305 Concrete Base Misc.: 6 Concrete Base, Cless QC MS 0.0 sy $72.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
87 407 TackCoat 0 GAL $2.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
88 424 ) "in0rE0en bomar ASPRAN LONCTEre, SUrece Lourse. 0.0 cY $173.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
80 441 < ORCOR memonare Lourse, 1ype 4, (a0 0.0 cY $115.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
80 441 12 Riman oncrew sumsce Lourse, Ipe 1, () Mose- g cY $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
91 4a W?Sggsésg_..i. e 0.0 cY $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
92 441 TR RTCOREU Fuefrblie - 1YP 4, (880), 0.0 cY $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
83 441 %Sﬁ!%g LS4 00 cyY $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
94 452 & Non Concrete F Class QC MS 0.0 sY $65.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
95 609 Cub, Typss, AsPerPlan 25206 FEET $1400  $3528840 25208  $35,280.40 $0.00 $0.00 2620.60 0.00
88 600 Cuwb, Types, 8inch Reveal, As Per Plan 0.0 FEET $14.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
97 809 Curb, Type 24 (Drives) 00  FEET $17.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
98 617 Compacted Aggregate, As Per Plen 0.0 cY $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
99 875 (Longtudinal Joint Adhesive 0 LBS $2.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
100  seecuL Seivaged Brick Pavers 0.0 sy $51.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
101 838 L i aay N Joims Ana 250.5 FEET  $155.00  $38,827.50 2505  $38,827.50 $0.00 $0.00 250.50 0.00
102 638 Fire Hydrani Removed 3 EACH $800.00 $2,400.00 3 $2,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 3.00 0.00
103 638 Vaive Box Adjusted To Grade 0 EACH $75.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
104 6B veISe VOIK. MISC.. WITST MEINGID AGIEISD 10 raas 0 EACH  $675.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
105 638 12 Cuting-In Sisave, Vaive And Vaive Box, Complste 3 EACH $1,600.00 $4,800.00 4 $6.400.00 $0.00 $0.00 4.00 -1.00
108 srecw §UTEING ARG HEING O FIYGTEM LOMpIETS, RN Femmanemt 3 EACH $8100.00  $2430000 3 $24,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 3.00 0.00
107  srecis Fire Hydram Adjusied To Grade 7 EACH $1,000.00 $7,000.00 7 $7.000.00 $0.00 $0.00 7.00 0.00
108 sreciu Extend/Shorten And Adjust Hydrant To Grade, Straight Type 8 EACH $3,200.00 $25,600.00 8 $25,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 8.00 0.00
100 srecw, JYITSr YOMK BAISG] LAY T Lieveiena Wamer Lispanment 1 LUMP $9,284.00 $0.284.00 1.0 $9,284.00 $0.00 $0.00 1.00 0.00
110  speciL Misc: As-Bullt Water Main Drawings 0 LUMP  $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
111 orcw [SOP ATID GCONMECH VWETBM SENICS LONNacuon. SR Sie. 0  EACH  $875.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00

3o0f 4



RC-0093-AC-2019

The Reconstruction of County Line Road, Sections A-C

Construction Cost MOU
Pay Application No. 8

Geauga County Russell Township Village of Hunting Valley
ITEM ODOT DESCRIPTION ACTUAL PARTICIPATION % QUANTITY
NO.  NO. OF ITEM QUANTITIES UNITBID  TOTAL BID 400% HV HV RT CHECK
112 620 Removal of Delinator 0 EACH $25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
113 630 Ground Mounted Support, No. 2 Post 0.0 FEET $9.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
114 630 Ground Mounted Support, No. 3 Post 0.0 FEET $10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
115 630 Stest Neme Sign Support, No. 3 Post 00 FEET $11.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
116 B30 Sign Post Reflector 0 EACH $25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
117 630 Sign, Flat Sheet 0.0 SF $15.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
118 830 Removal of Ground Mounted Sign And Disposel 0 EACH $11.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
119 830 Removal of Ground Mounted Post Support And Disposel 0 EACH $6.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
120 630 Removal of Pole Mounted Post Sign And Disposal 0 EACH $11.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
121 644 Edgeline, 4" 0.00 MILE  $2,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
122 644 Conterline 0.00 MILE  $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
123 644 Stopline 0.0 FEET $7.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
124 503 Unclessified Excavation 8.4 cY $18.00 $151.20 47 $84.60 $0.00 3.70 $66.60 8.40 0.00
125 518 Porous Backflil With Geotoxtile Febric 0.0 cY $60.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
126 wEOAL eiriond WA MISC. DING ES8N00 MOS LONKTUCTON VWaI 0.0 SF $3.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
127  seecus Retaining Wall, Misc.: Modular Block Well 0.0 SF $74.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
128 203 Granuier Embankment, TypeF 0.0 cYy $60.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
120 410 Traffic Compected Surface, Type A or B 125.5 cY $25.00 $3,137.50 $0.00 | 72.70 $1,817.50 52.80 $1,320.00 125.50 0.00
130 616 water 150 MGAL $35.00 $525.00 $0.00| 7.50 $26250 7.50 $262.50 15.00 0.00
131 614 Maintaining Trafic 1.00 LUMP $39,619.00 $39,619.00 0.18 $6,339.04 | 042 $16,639.98 042 $16,639.98 1.00 0.00
132 619 Field Office, Typs A 40 MONTH  $875.00 $3,500.00 $0.00| 200 $1,760.00 2.00 $1,750.00 4.00 0.00
133 623 Construction Layout Stakes end Surveying 0.75 LUMP  ##HHHRRHA $76,698.00 0.1 $11,542.08 | 0.32 $33,576.88 0.32 $33,576.96 0.75 0.00
134 624 Mobitzation 1.00 LUMP $76,226.00 $76,226.00 0.16 $12,198.16 | 042 $32,01492 042 $32,014.92 1.00 0.00
Cc0o2 - Change Order No. 2 (Supplementals Only) 1.0 LUMP $60,555.18 $60,555.18 $0.00 $50,477.88 $2,077.30 0.00
CO4 -~ Change Order No. 4 1.0 LUMP $91,234.65 $91,234.65 $56,814.30 $32,420.35
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
TOTAL $1,507,765.83 $522,251.76 $559,698.70 $441,772.77 $1,523,723.23
Date: Pay 8 Eamed $1 _anu.unu.»u
By: Pay 8 Eamed Less Retainage (8%) $480,471.620 $514,922.80 $408,430.95 $1,401,825.37
Agency:
100% HV HV RT
Pay 8 Earned (Less Retainage) Sub-Total $895,394.42 + $406,430.98 . $1,401,828.37
Less Previous Payments §941,285.27 $376,604.22 = $1,317,889.49
Pay 8 Actual $84,109.156 + $29,826.73 A E
PAY THIS
PAY THIS AMOUNT MOJ

40f 4



Br Email rm
N.i.\
ommo?ﬁow.m..nbmo

Trax Construction Co. Date: 03/31/20
30701 Euclid Ave.
Wickliffe, OH 44092
Owner Russell Township Project:  The Reconstruction of County Line Road
8501 Kinsman Rd.
Novelty, OH 44072
PAY REQUEST #8 Through March 29, 2020
Previous Period Complete This Total Qty.
tem No. Description Qty Unit Unit Price Total Complete Quantity Period Total Complete Complete
1 Contract Performance Bond and Premism 1.00 LUMP 35,000.00 35,000.00 $35,000.00 0.00 35,000.00 1.00
2 Clearing and Grubbing, As Per Plan 1.00 LUMP 70,389.90 70,389.90 $70,389.90 0.00 70,389.90 1.00
3 Headwall Removed 5.00 EACH 575.00 2,875.00 $2,875.00 0.00 2.875.00 5.00
4 Pavement Removed 104.00 SY 12.00 1,248.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 Walk Removed 32.00 SF 2.00 64.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 Steps Removed 1.00 LUMP 1.500.00 1,500.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 Concrete Barrisr Removed 87.00 FEET 8.00 696.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Pipa Remoaved, 24" and Under 4529.00 FEET 8.00 36,232.00 $32,296.00 0.00 32,296.00 4,037.00
9 Guardrail Removed 933.00 FEET 3.00 2,799.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 Catch Basin Removed 26.00 EACH 485.00 12,610.00 $10,185.00 0.00 10,185.00 21.00
11 Fence Removed For Reuse, As Per Plan 380.00 FEET 13.00 4,940.00 $2,249.00 0.00 2,249.00 173.00
12 Gate Remaved For Reuse, As Per Plan 15.00 FEET 55.00 825.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
13 Removal Misc.: Rairoad Ties 4900 FEET 10.00 490.00 $490.00 0.00 480.00 49.00
14 Removal Misc.: Stone Wall 93.00 FEET 22.00 2,046.00 $946.00 0.00 946.00 43.00
15 Removal Misc.: Brick Walk 33.00 SF 50.00 1,650.00 $700.00 0.00 700.00 14.00
16 Embankment, As Per Plan 6.307.00 CY 12.00 75,684.00 $48,072.00 0.00 48,072.00 4,006.00
17 Excavation, As Per Plan 17,053.00 CY 10.00 170.530.00 $108,240.00 0.00 108,240.00 10,824.00
18 Excavation (Drives) 473.00 CY 10.00 4,730.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
19 Proof Rolfing 32.00 HOUR 100.00 3.200.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
20 Subgrade Compaction 45,307.00 SY 1.00 45,307.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
21 Subgrade Compaction (Drives) 2,469.00 SY 1.00 2,469.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
22 Portiand Cement 1,355.00 TON 154.00 208.670.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cemaent Stabllized Subgrade, 12 Inches Deep
23 (Min) 41,565.00 SY 3.00 124,695.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
24 Cement Stabilized Subgrade, Extra Volume 455.00 CY 5.00 2,275.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 Mixture Design for Chemically Stabilized Soils 1.00 LUMP 15,928.00 15,928.00 $15,928.00 0.00 15,928.00 1.00
26 Pre-Grind, 12 Inches Deep (Min) 35.467.00 SY 2.00 70,934.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Preparing Subgrade For Shoulder Paving, As
27 Per Plan 363.00 STA 55.00 19,965.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Pavemen! Planing, Asphalt Concrete
28 (T=Variable) 787.00 SY 10.00 7.870.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
29 Guardrail, Type MGS 1.262.50 FEET 17.00 21,462 50 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



30 Anchor Assembly, MGS Type E-98
31 Anchor Assembly, MGS Type T

32 4" Concrete Walk

33 Gas Valve Box Adjusted to Grade

34 Dust Control, Stabilization, As Per Plan
35 Monument Assembly

36 Mailbox Support

37 Mailbox Removed And Reset

38 Rock Channel Protection, Type C with Filter
39 Seeding And Mulching, Class 1

40 Soil Analysis Test

41 Topsoll, Furnished And Placed

42 Repair Seeding And Mulching

43 Inter-Seeding

44 Commercial Fertilizer

45 Lime

46 Water

47 Mowing

48 Stope Erosion Protection

49 Perimeter Filter Fabric Fence

50 Construction Seeding And Mulching
51 Inlet Protection, As Per Plan

52 Filter Fabric Ditch Check

53 Rock Ditch Check, Type C With Filter
54 Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan
55 Concrete Masonry

56 Full Height-Headwall, As Per Plan

57 6" Conduit, Type F For Underdrain Oullets
58 6° Base Pipe Underdrains, As Per Plan
59 4" Conduit, Type E

60 6° Conduit, Type F

61 12" Conduit, Type A

62 12" Conduit, Type B

63 12" Conduit, Type C

64 12" Conduil, Type D

65 15° Conduit, Type A

86 15" Conduit, Type D

67 18" Conduit, Type A

68 18" Conduit, Type C

89 18" Conduil, Type D

70 24" Conduit, Type A

11.00 EACH
1.00 EACH
34.00 SF
1.00 EACH
10.30 MGAL
26.00 EACH
10.00 EACH
§9.00 EACH
42,60 CY
43,341.00 SY
5.00 EACH
4,403.00 CY
2,134.00 SY
2,134.00 SY
6.00 TON
8.60 ACRE
236.00 MGAL
370.00 MSF
29,665.00 SY
4,100.00 FEET
21,340.00 SY
34.00 EACH
1,000.00 FEET
40.00 CY
1.00 LUMP
17.60 CY
1.00 EACH
480.00 FEET
15.869.00 FEET
100.00 FEET
100.00 FEET
70.00 FEET
893.00 FEET
340.00 FEET
1,056.00 FEET
835.00 FEET
40.00 FEET
287.00 FEET
64.00 FEET
22200 FEET
187.00 FEET

2,800.00
1,200.00
10.00
25.00
500.00
500.00
79.00
125.00
100.00
1.00
375.00
15.00
1.00
0.50
350.00
100.00
50.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
0.70
85.00
7.00
100.00
15,000.00
1.000.00
2,000.00
8.00
11.00
6.00
7.00
79.00
7200
72.00
72.00
83.00
76.00
79.00
72.00
72.00
86.00

30,800.00
1.200.00
340.00
25.00
5,150.00
13.000.00
780.00
7.375.00
4,260.00
43,341.00
1.875.00
66,045.00
2,134.00
1,087.00
2,100.00
860.00
11,800.00
740.00
59,330.00
8,200.00
14,938.00
2,890.00
7,000.00
4,000.00
15,000.00
17.600.00
2,000.00
3.840.00
174,559.00
600.00
700.00
5.530.00
64,296.00
24,480.00
76,032.00
69,305.00
3,040.00
21,093.00
4,608.00
15,984.00
16,082.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
30.00
$0.00
$4,030.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$43,104.00
$4,474.00
$14,938.00
$2,210.00
$7.000.00
$0.00
$15.000.00
$17.600.00
$0.00
$3.632.00
$118.681.20
$120.00
$52.50
$0.00
$63,028.80
$4,824.00
$67,536.00
$71,338.50
$3,040.00
$256,991.00
$4,608.00
$15,984.00
$12,126.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
4,030.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
43,104.00
4,474.00
14,938.00
2,210.00
7,000.00
0.00
15,000.00
17.600.00
0.00
3,632.00
118,681.20
120.00
52.50
0.00
63,028.80
4,824.00
67.536.00
71,338.50
3,040.00
25,991.00
4,608.00
15,984.00
12,126.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
40.30
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
21,552.00
2,.237.00
21,340.00
26.00
1.000.00
0.00
1.00
17.60
0.00
454.00
10,789.20
20.00
7.50
0.00
875.40
67.00
938.00
859.50
40.00
329.00
64.00
222.00
141.00

!



71 24" Conduit, Type B

72 Cuyahoga County Calch Basin CB-3C
73 Catch Basin, No. 6

74 Catch Basin, No. 2-2A

75 Catch Basin, No. 2-28

76 Catch Basin, No. 2-3

77 Manhole No. 3

78 Manhale Adjusted to Grade

79 Manhole Reconstructed to Grade
80 Miscellaneous Metal

81 Pavement Repair, As Per Plan

3° Asphalt Concrete Base, PG84-22, As Per
82 Plan

3" Asphalt Concrete Base, PG64-22, As Per
83 Plan (Drives)

84 Aggregate Base (Drives), As Per Plan
85 6" Aggregate Base, As Per Plan

Concrete Base Misc.. 6" Concrete Base, Class
86 QC MS

87 Tack Coat

1° Fine Graded Polymer Asphall Concrete,
88 Surface Course, Type B, PG76-22M

2" Asphalt Concrete Intermediate Course, Type
89 2, (448), PG64-22

1.25" Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1,

90 (448), PG64-22

Asphalt Concrete Intermediate Course, Type 1,
{448) (As Directed By The Engineer, 0° Min.),
91 PG64-22

1.75"° Asphalt Concrete Intermediate Course,
92 Type 2, (448), PG64-22

2* Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1,
93 (448), PGB4-22 (Dnives)

6 Non-Reinforced Concrete Pavement, Class
94 QCMS

95 Curb, Type 6, As Per Plan
96 Curb, Type 6, 8 Inch Reveal, As Per Plan
97 Curb, Type 2A (Drives)
98 Compacted Aggregate, As Per Plan
99 Longitudinal Joint Adhesive
100 Salvaged Brick Pavers

12" Water Main Ductile ron Pipe, With Push-On
Joints And Retained Mechanical Fittings, Ansi
10t Class 52

102 Fire Hydrant Removed
103 Valve Box Adjusted to Grade

55.00 FEET
18.00 EACH
2.00 EACH
1.00 EACH
9.00 EACH
4.00 EACH
9.00 EACH
2.00 EACH
2.00 EACH
1,000.00 LBS
250.00 SY

3.719.00 CY

231.00 CY
303.00 CY
566.00 CY

29.00 SY
6.054.00 GAL

1,414.00 CY
2,664.00 CY

63.00 CY

18.00 CY
82.00 CY
166.00 CY

80.00 SY
4,114.00 FEET
334.00 FEET
40.00 FEET
71500 CY
3,374.00 LBS
29.00 SY

1.284.00 FEET
6.00 EACH
75.00 EACH

80.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,600.00
2,700.00
3.100.00
675.00
1.000.00
2,00

70.00

105.00

203.00
60.00
60.00

72.00
200

173.00
115.00

250.00

200.00
200.00
250.00

65.00
14.00
14.50
17.00
50.00

2.00
51.00

155.00
800.00
75.00

4,400.00
45,000.00
5.000.00
2,500.00
23.400.00
10,800.00
27.900.00
1,350.00
2,000.00
2.000.00
17,500.00

390,495.00

46,893.00
18,180.00
33.960.00

2.088.00
12,108.00

24462200
306,360.00

15,750.00

3,600.00
16,400.00
41,500.00

5,850.00
§7,596.00
4,843.00
680.00
35,750.00
6,748.00
1.479.00

200,570.00
4,800.00
5,825.00

$4,400.00
$45,000.00
$5,000.00
$2,500.00
$20,800.00
$10,800.00
$27.900.00
$0.00
$0.00
$366.00
$14,721.00

$48,163.50

$0.00
$0.00
$282.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$35,268.40
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$38.827.50
$2,400.00
$0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

4.400.00
45,000.00
5,000.00
2,500.00
20,800.00
10,800.00
27,800.00
0.00

0.00
366.00
14,721.00

48,163.50

0.00
0.00
282.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
35,288.40
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

38,827.50
2,400.00
0.60

§5.00
18.00
200
1.00
8.00
4.00
9.00
0.00
0.00
183.00
210.30

458.70

0.00
0.00
4.70

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
2,520.60
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

250.50
3.00
0.00



Water Work, Misc.: Water Manhole Adjusted to
104 Grade (Cleveland)

12" Cutling-in Sleeve, Valve and Valve Box,
105 Complete

Fumishing And Setting 6° Hydrant Complete,
106 With Permanent Adapler

107 Fire Hydrant Adjusted to Grade

Extend/Shorten And Adjust Hydrant to Grade,
108 Straight Type

Water Work Misc.: City of Cleveland Water
109 Department Charges

110 Misc.” As-Built Water Main Drawings

Retap and Reconnect Water Service
111 Connection, Short Side, Complete

112 Removat of Delineator

113 Ground Mounted Suppori, No. 2 Post

114 Ground Mounted Support, No. 3 Post

115 Street Name Sign Support, No. 3 Post

116 Sign Post Reftector

117 Sign, Flat Shee!

118 Remgval of Ground Mounted Sign and Disposal

Removal of Ground Mounted Pos! Support and
119 Disposa)

Removal of Pole Mounted Post Sign and
120 Disposal

121 Edge line, 4°

122 Center Line

123 Stop Line

124 Unciassified Excavation

125 Porous Backfill With Geotextile Fabric

Retaining Wall, Misc.: Stone Essence Post
126 Construction Wall Staining

127 Retaining Wall, Misc.: Modular Block Watl
128 Granular Embankment, Type F

129 Traffic Compacted Surface. Type Aor B
130 Water

131 Maintaining Traffic

132 Field Office, Type A

133 Construction Layout Stakes and Surveying
134 Mobilization

135 Change Ordar #2

136 Change Order #4

TOTALS

2.00 EACH
3.00 EACH

6.00 EACH
7.00 EACH

13.00 EACH

1.00 LUMP
1.00 LUMP

5.00 EACH
14,00 EACH
445.00 FEET
84.80 FEET
85.30 FEET
16.00 EACH
368.40 SF
63.00 EACH

49.00 EACH

2.00 EACH

6.80 MILE

3.74 MILE
311.00 FEET
357.00 CY
200,00 CY

1,811.00 SF
1,811.00 SF
3400 CY
700.00 CY
105.00 MGAL
1.00 LUMP

6.00 MONTH

1.00 LUMP
1.00 LUMP
1.00 LUMP
1.00 LUMP

675.00
1.600.00

8,100.00
1.000.00

3,200.00

9,284.00
2,500.00

875.00
25.00
9.00
10.00
11.00
25.00
15.00
11.00

6.00

11.00
2,800.00
5,000.00

7.00

18.00

60.00

3.00
74.00
60.00
25.00
35.00

39,619.00
875.00
104,928.00
76,226.00
76,512.58
91,234.65

1.350.00
4,800.00

48,600.00
7.000.00

41.600.00

9,284.00
2,500.00

4,375.00
350.00
4,005.00
848.00
1,048.30
400.00
5,526.00
693.00

284.00

22.00
19,040.00
18,700.00

2,177.00
6.426.00
12,000.00

5,433.00
134.014.00
2,040.00
17,500.00
3,675.00
39.619.00
5,250.00
104,928.00
76,226.00
76.512.58
91,234.65

$4,800.00

$24,300.00
$7.000.00

$25,600.00

$9,284.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$151.20
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3.137.50
$525.00
$39,619.00
$3,500.00
$78,696.00
$76,226.00
76.512.58
0.00

4,096,310.93  $1,432,488.58

0.060
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
1.00 91,234.65

91,234.65

0.00
4,800.00

24,300.00
7.000.00

25,600.00

9,284.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
151.20
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
3,137.50
§25.00
39,619.00
3,500.00
78,696.00
76,226.00
76,512.58
91,234.85

1,523,723.23 v

0.00
3.00

3.00
7.00

8.00

1.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
8.40
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
125.50
15.00
100
4.00
0.75
1.00
1.00
1.00



APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS
2 Change Order No. 2
4 Change Order No. 4

PENDING CHANGE ORDERS

Misc and Preparation Water Line work (Prior to
29 Removal from contract)

(11/19/19) Work Reperformed for Culvert
Installation Due to Road Widening Change-STA
37 1387+00

41 (12/17/119) Extended SWPPP Inspections

Redasign of Roadway from STA 1375+00 to
52REV2 80+00

53-REV2 Non-Performed Retaining Walls
54 Revised Start Date May 1, 2020

2020 Additional Labor and Fuel Costs (Per
101 Letter Dated 12/16/2019)

Subcontractor Cost Increasas (Per Letter Dated
102 12/16/2019)

103 Remobilization (Per Letter Dated 12/16/2019)

Extended SWPPP Maintenance - ESTIMATE
104 (Per Letter Dated 12/16/2019)

Additional Survey Work (Per Letter Dated
105 12/16/2019)

Topsol Redistribution In Wet Weather (Per
108 Letter Dated 12/16/2019)

Extended Maintenance of Traffic - March 16th
108REV1 thru Sept. 1, 2020 (Per Letter Dated 12/16/2019)

100 LS
1.00 LS

1.00 LS

1.00 LS
100 LS

100 LS
100 LS
100 LS

100 LS

100 LS

1.00 LS

100 LS

1.00 LS

1.00 LS

100 LS

83,444.08
91,234.65

76,040.30

2,079.11
6,256.00

$27,047.29
$107,550.39
$83,383.00

$18,141.92
$83,151.79
$27,320.65
$43,417.43

$9.740.49
$52,866.42

$55,608.82

ilem #135

NN NN

LINE ITEM TTL| $1,523,723.23
CHANGES $0.00
CREDITS $0.00
m

COMPLETE $1,523,723.23
Retainer - 8% $121,897.86
Less

Inspection $0.00
Less Previous

Payments $1.317,889.49
TOTAL DUE $83,935.88

¥

U

(
9

\



Winterization of Project (Per Letter Dated
109 12/16/2019)

110 Spring Clean-Up (Per Letter Dated 12/16/2019)

Crew Mobilizations On-Stte Dus to Out-of-
111 Sequence Work (Per Letter Dated 12/16/2019)

Added Malerial Costs for 2020 (Per Lelter Dated
114 12/16/2019)

115 Idle Equipment (on standby)
115a Idle Equipment (on standby)
115b Idle Equipment (on standby)
115c Idle Equipment (on standby)
115d Idie Equipment (on standby)

Approved By: SF€ na 3 o\ﬁ “

Nick Gorris, Geaugar€elinty Englser

1.00 LS $0.00
1.00 LS $0.00
1.00 LS $52,733.00
1.00 LS $5.382.74
1.00 LS $94,667.40
1.00 LS $10,518.60
1.00 LS $10,518.60
1.00 LS $10,518.60
1.00 LS $10,518.60
Total: 650,719.44
Date: .W\N\ \ 20 20
Dato:



